Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0340 PO 




)

GILBERT D. ZAMORA,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Gilbert D. Zamora’s peace officer certificate for stealing firearms, firearm-related supplies, and cash.

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on March 11, 2003.  On May 23, 2003, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that are not disputed and if either party is thereby entitled to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


To establish the facts material to his claim, the Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Zamora on April 21, 2003, and the certified court records from the Circuit 

Court of Taney County.
  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694-697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Zamora until June 16, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Zamora is certified as a peace officer.  His certificate was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On or about November 22, 1999, Zamora committed the Class C felony of stealing in violation of § 570.030, in that he appropriated firearms and firearm-related supplies with a combined value in excess of $15,000 and cash in the amount of approximately $7,721.50, all 

belonging to Ingeborg Horton and in the possession of D & S Pawn & Gun Shop in West Plains, Missouri, with the purpose to deprive Ms. Horton of her ownership.  

3. On December 18, 2002, Zamora pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Taney County, Missouri, to the offense of stealing as described in the preceding paragraph.  State v. Zamora, Case No. 02CR786305.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence, placed Zamora on probation for five years, and ordered him to pay restitution in the amount of $18,000.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Zamora’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2002.  The Director has the burden to show that Zamora has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Zamora’s certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6),
 which provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:  

*   *   *   


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., 

E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates an especially egregious mental state.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Inability is lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 585 (10th ed. 1993).  The functions of peace officers include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri State Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).


The certified court documents and deemed admissions establish that Zamora appropriated firearms, firearm-related supplies, and cash from D & S Pawn & Gun Shop.  His action constitutes gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  Therefore, his certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Zamora’s peace officer certificate under § 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on June 25, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�The Director asserts that Zamora is in default for failing to file an answer as required by Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1), and that he should thus be deemed to have admitted the facts in the complaint, defaulted on the issues set forth in the complaint, or waived any defense to the complaint.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C).  Although those remedies are available when a party fails to file an answer, this Commission is reluctant to impose such sanctions against parties who are without counsel.  We deny the Director’s request for sanctions for failure to file an answer.





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�The Director alleges in the alternative that Zamora’s certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001.  However, in determining whether there is cause to discipline, we apply the version of the statutes in effect at the time the conduct occurred.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).
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